
 

 
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the Risk Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 27 October 2020 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2020 at 
10.00 am. 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

3   Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 September 2020  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

4   Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

5   Asset Management Strategic Statement - HSCP.20.055  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

6   Alcohol and Drug Partnership Funding -  HSCP.20.059  (Pages 27 - 60) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

7   Performance - Operation Home First - Aberdeen City Priority Projects - 
HSCP.20.056  (Pages 61 - 100) 
 

 CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 

 

8   Confirmation of Assurance   
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 



 

1 
 

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 

1. Introduction 

(1) The Risk, Audit & Performance (RAP) Committee is identified as a 
Committee of the Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of 
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the 
Committee will be considered as an integral part of the Standing Orders. 

 

(2) The RAP Committee of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the 
Board. 

 

(3) The purpose of the Committee is to provide assurance to the IJB on the 
robustness of the P
[...]
ts findings 
to the IJB when it has done this. 

 

8. Reports by Officers 

(1) Reports must be produced in draft to the following officers for 
consultation in accordance with the published timetable prior to being 
accepted onto the RAP Committee final agenda:- 

 

a) Chair of the RAP Committee; 

b) IJB Chief Officer; 

c) IJB Chief Finance Officer; 

d) Chief Officer – Finance, ACC; 

e) Director of Finance, NHSG; 

Page 5



 

4 
 

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

 

f) Chief Officer – Governance, ACC; and 

g) Clerk to the RAP Committee. 

 

(2) Aberdeen City Council’s Leader(s) and Convener of the City Growth 
and Resources Committee shall be consulted on draft reports relating 
to the IJB Budget in line with the requirements of the IJB Budget 
Protocol. 

 

9. Duties 

The Committee shall:- 
 

Audit  

(1) Review and approve the annual audit plans (internal and external) on 
behalf of the IJB, receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on audit recommendations and escalating to the IJB as 
appropriate. 

 
(2) Monitor the annual work programme of Internal Audit, including 

ensuring IJB oversight of the function and programme to ensure this is 
carried out strategically. 
 

(3) Be aware of, and act on, Audit Scotland, national and UK audit findings 
and inspections/regulatory advice, and to confirm that all compliance 
has been responded to in timely fashion.  

 

(4) The Committee shall present the minute of its most recent meeting to 
the next meeting of the IJB for information only. 

 

Performance  

(5) Review and monitor the strategy for performance the performance of 
the Partnership towards achieving its policy objectives and priorities in 
relation to all functions of the IJB. This includes ensuring that the Chief 
Officer establishes and implements satisfactory arrangements for 
reviewing and appraising service performance against the national 
health and
[...]
ific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is 

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 10



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair) ; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor Gill  

Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell and Alex Stephen (Chief 
Finance Officer, ACHSCP) 

 
Also in attendance: Susie Downie, Dr Calum Leask, Alison Macleod, Grace 

Milne, all ACHSCP,  John Forsyth (Solicitor), Derek 
Jamieson (Clerk) both ACC. 

 
Apologies:   Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer, ACHSCP 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 AUGUST 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the draft minute of its last meeting on 26 August 
2020. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that as indicated at Article 5, Strategic Risk Register – 
HSCP.20.027, Recommendation (iii), a Workshop would be held on 20 October 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 
 
The Committee heard from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP who indicated that 
business had now been caught up since the pandemic shutdown period. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
23 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members enquired of the reporting of Hosted Services and heard that a future report 
would be brought to the Committee or the IJB. 
 
The Committee resolved: - 
(i) to note the Business Planner; and 
(ii) to note that information on Hosted Services would be brought to the Committee 

or IJB in due course. 
 
 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP20.042 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), 
ACHSCP which presented an overview of Directions instructed to Aberdeen City 
Council (ACC) and NHS Grampian (NHSG) to date. 

 
The Committee heard that the provisions of Directions to the partners, ACC and NHSG, 
was a legislative direction and the manner by which services were delivered for the 
Partnership. This process had been refined to develop a process to capture, record and 
manage all Directions issued and ACHSCP could report they were the first HSCP to 
follow the directions process and record it this way. 

 
Members provided comment on the Directions Tracker and indicated its usefulness to 
the Committee. 

 
The CFO indicated that the comments and suggestions were appreciated and would be 
adopted within the presentation format of future iterations of the Decisions Tracker. 

 
The Committee heard from the Chief Internal Auditor who advised that the preparation 
and presentation of the Decisions Tracker was an outstanding Audit Recommendation 
and would now be closed. 

 
Members discussed the frequency at which they would wish to examine the Decisions 
Tracker in a meaningful manner. 

 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the contents of this report. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the contents of the report; 
(ii) to note the closure of the associated Internal Audit Recommendation; and 
(iii) to direct the Chief Finance Officer to report on the Directions Tracker every 6 

months. 
 
 

Page 12



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
23 September 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

TRANSFORMATION EVALUATION - HSCP20.040 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 
which provided an update on the proposed approach to evaluating the impact of the 
Operation Home First elements of the Partnership’s refreshed transformation 
programme priorities. 

 
The Committee heard from the Research and Evaluation Lead, ACHSCP who 
presented the proposed approach to evaluating the impact of Operation Home First 
elements of the refreshed transformation priorities. 
 
The Committee heard that Transformation continued to be aligned to the Strategic Aims 
and the developed five programmes of transformation, the Medium-Term Financial 
Framework and the Performance Data Dashboard. 
 
The Committee also heard from the Strategy and Performance Lead, ACHSCP who 
indicated that plans were already underway to ensure the refreshed Strategic Plan 
2020-2025 also aligned to the continuing Transformation Programme.  
 
It was intended that a meeting take place very shortly with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the IJB to discuss early intentions on this piece of work and that future reporting would 
follow to the IJB and its Committees. 

 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the information provided in this report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation;  
(ii) to note the approach to the evaluation of the impact of Operation Home First; 

and 
(iii) to note the plans for refreshing the Strategic Plan – 2022/2025. 
 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
7. The Committee indicated they had received Assurance from the reports 
presented. 

- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



1

2

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report

Report 

Number 
Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Update/ 

Status 

(RAG)

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Standing Item Review of relevant Audit Scotland 

reports

Good practice to see national position
Alex Stephen

Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP R

No Audit Scotland Report 

activity
Standing Item

Transformation Programme 

Monitoring 

Quarterly Reporting
Alison Macleod

Lead Strategy 

and Performance 

Manager  

ACHSCP R
Contained with OHF 

Report

11.08.2020

Recovery - Operation Home First -

Perf Indicators 

Recovery - Operation Home First - HSCP.20.015 

On 11.08.2020, the IJB directed (iii)	to present 

the intended Performance Indicators to the Risk 

Audit and Performance Committee.

Alison Macleod

Lead Strategy 

and Performance 

Manager  

ACHSCP D

This report will form part of 

the wider OHF 

Performance Indicators 

and will be reported on 6 

January 2021
26.08.2020

Asset Management Strategy

RAPC Duties Report - HSCP.20.030 On 

26.08.2020, the RAPC  instruct the Chief Officer 

to provide a report on Asset Management 

Strategy to the Committee on 3 November 2020. 

HSCP.20.055 Chief Officer
Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP

08.09.2020

ADP Funding Redistribution

ADP Annual Report - HSCP.20.038: 08.09.20 IJB 

Decsion - (iv)	to instruct the Chief Officer, 

ACHSCP to present a report on redistribution of 

funding aligned to ADP approved workstreams to 

the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee on 3 

November 2020 

HSCP.20.059 Chief Officer ADP Lead ACHSCP

08.10.2020

Internal Audit Report AC2027: 

Social Care Commissioned 

Services – Contract Monitoring 

To present the outcome from the planned audit of 

Contract Monitoring for Social Care 

Commissioned Services that was included in the 

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City 

Council.

Colin Harvey Internal Audit ACC D

Governance reporting 

requires this report be 

presented t ACC Risk and 

Audit Committee prior to 

RAPC, this will be 

presented on 26 January 

2021
08.10.2020 Performance – Operation Home 

First – Aberdeen City Priority 

Projects 

To provide an update on the performance of the 

Aberdeen City Priority Projects relating to 

Operation Home First (OHF).

HSCP.20.056 Alison MacLeod

Lead Strategy 

and Performance 

Manager  
ACHSCP

Standing Item

Review of Code of Conduct

Per APSC Terms of Reference

Jess Anderson Legal Governance T

Transfer to 26 January 

2021 when included as 

part of wider IJB 

Governance during which 

Chairs will be consulted.

Standing Item Strategic Risk Register  Bi-Annual - August and February
Martin Allan Business Manager ACHSCP

Standing Item Financial Monitoring Report  Nov-19 (IJB), Feb (APS)
Alex Stephen

Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP

Annual Internal Audit Plan RAP to review and approve annual Audit Plan
Colin Harvey

Interim Chief 

Internal Auditor
Governance

3 November 2020

26 January 2021

RISK and AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



2

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report

Report 

Number 
Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Update/ 

Status 

(RAG)

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

47

48

49

23.09.2020 Hosted Services On 23.09.2020 RAPC: (ii)  to note that information 

on Hosted Services will be brought to the 

Committee or IJB in due course.

Anne McKenzie
Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP

19.10.2020

COVID-19, Social Care and 

Human Rights: Impact Monitoring 

Report

In summer 2020, the Scottish Human Rights 

Commission carried out monitoring research into 

the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, and how it 

has been managed, on people’s rights in the 

context of care at home and support in the 

community.This report shares the findings of that 

research.

P
age 16



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to submit Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership’s Asset Management Strategic Statement for noting which completes 
the outstanding recommendation from the 2017 Internal Audit AC1724 on Post 
Integration Review. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 
 

a) Note the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s Asset 
Management Strategic Statement and the fact that this represents 
completion of the final recommendation the 2017 Internal Audit 
AC1724 on Post Integration Review. 

 
  

 
Date of Meeting 

3rd November 2020 

 
Report Title 

Asset Management Strategic Statement 

 
Report Number  

HSCP20.055 

 
Lead Officers 

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  

Alison MacLeod,  
Lead Strategy and Performance Manager  
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
07741 237034 

 
Consultation Checklist 
Completed 

Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Appendices  
Appendix A:  Asset Management Strategic 
Statement 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3. Summary of Key Information 
 

Background 
 
3.1. Internal Audit AC1724 on Post Integration Review was undertaken in 2017.   

The objective of this audit was to provide assurance over whether integration 
objectives were on line to be achieved. 
 

3.2. 2.3.7 of the audit states “There is no capital plan for the IJB at present: input 
is instead provided to the Partners’ capital planning processes.  The IJB 
needs to determine the asset requirements to support the Strategic Plan and 
will need to identify and seek to incorporate any major changes to existing 
programmes at an early stage, as lead times for delivery could be significant. 
The recommendation was that “The IJB should develop an asset 
management strategy”. 
 

3.3. The development of an Asset Management Strategy has been delayed over 
the years due to capacity issues and prioritisation of work.   Upon reflection, 
3 years after the audit, the IJB does not need an Asset Management Strategy 
as it is not responsible for assets.  Our strategic planning approach is that 
there is only one strategy for the IJB and that is the Strategic Plan.   We are 
on the verge of beginning consultations for the refresh of the current Strategic 
Plan and asset management will be considered as part of that. 
 

3.4. In the meantime, what has been developed is an Asset Management 
Str
[...]
 Improvement Grants where appropriate. 
- Refreshing our Strategic Commissioning Plan to clarify commissioning 

requirements 
- Developing a Market Position Statement to help shape the market in relation to 

asset requirements. 
 

Specific actions to deliver on this Asset Management Strategic Statement are: - 
 
 

Action By When By Who 

Refreshed OBC Denburn/Greenferns October 2020 Strategy Lead 

Develop Market Position Statement December 2020 Lead Commissioner 

Review Primary Care Premises Plan October 2021 Strategy Lead 

Refreshed Commissioning Plan March 2022 Lead Commissioner 

Refreshed Strategic Plan March 2022 Strategy Lead 

Refresh Service Delivery Plans March 2022 Strategy Lead 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

1 

 

RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE  

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1. This report seeks support for Alcohol and Drug Partnership (ADP) investment 

plans that have been developed as a result of budget slippage and the impact 
of emergent issues as a result of COVID 19 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a)  Approve the proposals and agree that the APD progresses 

developments 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 
 

3.1. On the 3rd Sept 2019 the IJB agreed investment by the Alcohol and Drug 

Partnership (ADP) of £1.3m. Good progress has been made toward 

recruitment and an annual report was presented to the IJB on the 8th Sept 

2020. Due to some posts taking longer to fill than expected and the impact 

of COVID 19 on recruitment and operationalising plans the ADP has 

 
Date of Meeting 

3rd November 2020 

 
Report Title 

Alcohol and Drug Partnership Funding 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.20.059 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details  

Name: Simon Rayner 
Job Title: ADP Lead 
Email Address: simon.rayner@nhs.net 
Phone Number: 07910171129 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

 
Directions Required 

No 

Appendices  
1. Project Summaries 
2.  Progress Monitoring 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE  

incurred slippage on planned investments. Further, due to COVID 19 some 

planned projects are no longer feasible or desirable in the short term and 

have therefore been reprioritised to ensure that resources are being utilised 

where there is evidenced need.  

 

3.2. The request from the AHSCP Chief Finance Officer was for the ADP to 

engage and develop ideas that could 1) be deployed quickly 2) meet 

emergent short-term needs. 

 

3.3. As with other projects that have been funded as tests of change, if 

successful, longer term recurring funding will be identified through service 

redesign and transformation as the ADP seeks to move towards a strategy 

based on earlier intervention. This is line with the “Alcohol and Drug 

Partnership (ADP) Investment Plan: Programme for government 2018-19: 

additional investment in services to reduce problem drug and alcohol use” 

agreed by the IJB on 11th Dec 2018. 

 

3.4. These projects will be taken forward using Community Planning Partnership 

Improvement Methodology to demonstrate progress and outcomes. 

 

3.5. Members of the ADP, including people with lived experience, the AHSCP 

and wider services were asked for ideas and suggestions which were then 

developed further. 

3.6. The Scottish Government published its national drug and alcohol strategy in 
November 2018: Rights, Respect, Recovery which allowed us to ensure 
strategic fit with developing priorities. Funding allocated to ADPs is to locally 
deliver the national strategy: Rights, Respect, Recovery. The IJB is 
accountable for the financial governance of this investment.  
 

3.7. The ADP membership has representatives of: 

 Police Scotland 

 Scottish Prison Service  

 Aberdeen City Council (including Elected Members) 

 NHS Grampian Public Health 

 Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership 

 Scottish Fire an
[...]

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 60



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the performance of the 
Aberdeen City Priority Projects relating to Operation Home First (OHF). 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 
 

a)  Note the information provided in this report 
 
3. Summary of Key Information 
 

Background 
 
3.1. At its meeting on 9th June 2020, the IJB were updated on creating the 

environment in which positive change can be maintained whilst living with 
Covid-19.  This approach is known as Operation Home First which is being 
delivered jointly by the three Health and Social Care Partnerships in 

 
Date of Meeting 

3rd November 2020 

 
Report Title 

Performance – Operation Home First – Aberdeen 
City Priority Projects 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.20.056 

 
Lead Officers 

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  

Alison MacLeod,  
Lead Strategy and Performance Manager  
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
07741 237034 

 
Consultation Checklist 
Completed 

Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Appendices  
Appendix A:  Situation Report Updates and Flash 
Reports for OHF Priority Projects 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

Grampian along with NHS Grampian Acute Services.   Each partner having 
responsibility for a number of priority projects. 
  

3.2. A further report was presented to the Risk Audit and Performance meeting 
of 23rd September 2020 which detailed the priority projects relating to 
Operation Home First which are being progressed by Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) and how these align to the strategic 
plan, the five programmes of transformation, and the Medium Term Financial 
Framework. 
 

3.3. The report on 23rd September 2020 also d
[...]
 
Multi-disciplinary Intervention Team 

 
Connections, Communities 
Personalisation 
Prevention, Resilience, Personalisation 

 
6. Management of Risk  

 
6.1.  Identified risks(s) 

 
Risks relating to the Transformation Programme are managed throughout the 
transformation development and implementation processes. The Executive 
Programme Board and portfolio Programme Boards have a key role to ensure that 
these risks are identified and appropriately managed. High level risks to programme 
delivery and mitigating actions are identified within progress reports reported on a 
regular basis to the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee. 

 
6.2. Link to risks on strategic or operational risk register:  
 
The main risk relates to not achieving the transformation that we aspire to, and the 
resultant risk around the delivery of our strategic plan, and therefore our ability to 
sustain the delivery of our statutory services within the funding available. 

 

Page 64



 

5 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2. There is a risk of financial failure, that demand outstrips budget and IJB cannot 
deliver on priorities, statutory work, and project an overspend. 
 
7. Failure to deliver transformation at a pace or scale required by the 
demographic and financial pressures in the system. 
8. There is a risk that the IJB does not maximise the opportunities offered by 
locality working. 
9. There is a risk that if the system does not redesign services from traditional 
models in line with the current workforce marketplace in the city, this will have 
an impact on the delivery of the IJB Strategic Plan. 
 

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks: 

This paper updates the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee information on the 
progress of the Aberdeen City priority areas within Operation Home First that will 
help provide assurance of whether these are performing as expected.  

 

Approvals      

     

Sandra Macleod     
(Chief Of
[...]
reased outreach 
from hospital-based to community based care pathway, and improved 
access to commissioned pathways. 
 
 

The challenge: Support of, NHSG and City, Aberdeenshire and Moray IJBs & 
Staffside to implement change. Formal concerns by clinical staff re. Changes to 
the Older Adult Pathway-delay of decision-making until reassurance is given.  
Need to support staff with training / equipment to ensure embedding of 
technology in place of face-to-face where possible  

Next Steps: 

 Older Adult Works Stream Report submitted to OHF SLT 14/10/20, 3 
queries raised and responded to, a final document for noting for OHF 
SLT on 28/10/20. Report approved.  

 Unscheduled Care Work Stream report completed and submitted to 
SLT 14/10/20 1 query raised and responded to. Report approved.  

 Older Adult Work Stream Report and data on admissions to 
Mucik/Skene shared with Mental Welfare Commission. 

 Announced MWC visit to Fyvie (formerly Muick) 3/11/2020 9am 

 Near Me Practice Guidance for MHLD to be completed by revised 
timeline end of October 2020 following reviewed timeline.       

 At request of SRO update on OHF will now be reported to the next 
Transformation Board Meeting in November 2020.     

 Write paper for Intensive Psychiatric Care Unit (IPCU) usage.  

Success criteria: 

 Embed Near me (timely access)  

 Embed close and move of Learning Disability inpatient service at Royal 
Cornhill Hospital (safe and equitable services)  

 Increased outreach from hospital-based to community-based services 
(patient centred and equitable services)  

 Improved access to commissioned pathways (timely and efficient)  

P
age 69



 

10 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

3. Immunisations 

 

Key Updates New Risk/Issues/Escalations 

Immunisations 
Flu Immunisations 

 
Flu Delivery 

 Appointment letters in most cases continue to arrive on the day or after appointments which 
is creating a backlog within the city. Additional resource h
[...]
mpian-wide H@H workshop with NHS Healthcare Improvement Scotland took place 
and was well attended. Outputs to be shared and used locally 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BAC referrals inefficiency from meetings – 
template agreed to resolve this. 

Aberdeen Together 

Holistic Locality Planning 

 Final stage of review. Currently draft report being completed and will be shared when 

ready with Sandra Macleod, Andy Macdonald and Angela Scott for considerations. 

 Review paper shared and to feedback by 26/10/20 

 Potential delay on raising RAID and OD checklist over project timeline. 

 
Integrated Access  

 Proposal for Integrated Access Point written into customer service language  

 Citywide bid for phase 2 of Connecting Aberdeen submitted 5/10/20 

 Meeting to discuss testing of online weight management resources in conjunction with 
phase 2 Connecting Aberdeen 
 
 

 

P
age 98



 

39 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

Key Updates New Risk/Issues/Escalations 
Multi-disciplinary Intervention Teams 
 

 Sessions planned for w/c 26th October with operational staff. 

 Neighbourhood leads report to go to AT meeting this coming week. 
 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 100


	Agenda
	 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	3 Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 September 2020
	4 Business Planner
	5 Asset Management Strategic Statement - HSCP.20.055
	HSCP20.055_Appendix_AMP Strategic Statement

	6 Alcohol and Drug Partnership Funding -  HSCP.20.059
	7 Performance - Operation Home First - Aberdeen City Priority Projects - HSCP.20.056



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Tuesday, 3 November 2020  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair); and Luan Grugeon, Councillor 
Philip Bell, Sandra MacLeod, Alex Stephen and Councillor John Cooke (as substitute 
for Councillor Cllr Gill Al-Samarai) 
 
Also in attendance;  Jess Anderson (Team Leader, Legal) and Andrew Johnston 
(Senior Auditor) 
 
Apologies:   Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Colin Harvey (interim Head 
Auditor) 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2.  
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
3.  
The Committee had before it the draft minute of its last meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4.  
The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer (CFO), ACHSCP, who confirmed the 
reports being presented to this meeting and future reporting intentions. 
 
The CFO advised that it was intended to present a Finance Report to the next RAPC 
and the IJB albeit these meetings were only one day apart; sensing the scrutiny 



2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

element of RAPC would be beneficial to IJB. The CFO indicated this would be a late 
paper to both meetings due to the shifting nature of finances around the pandemic. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the rationale around the report being presented to both IJB 
and RAPC and supported the late submission. 
 
Members heard of an intended Inspection of Criminal Justice Services and sought 
confirmation that the Committee would be sighted on the outcomes. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the business planner; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, to submit a report following completion of 

the Inspection of Justice Services. 
 
 
ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGIC STATEMENT - HSCP.20.055 
 
5.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Lead Strategy and Performance 
Manager, ACHSCP. 
 
The report sought to complete the outstanding recommendation from the 2017 Internal 
Audit AC1724 on Post Integration Review. 
 
Members heard that whilst the report had been delayed due to a combination of staff 
changes, strategic planning attentions and the continuing pandemic, the report was 
now available to close the requirements of the outstanding Audit Recommendation. 
 
Members were advised that ACHSCP did not own any assets and as such a Strategic 
Statement had been developed to accompany the Strategic Plan. ACHSCP were more 
involved in the management of assets owned or leased by partner organisations and/or 
service providers. 
 
The Lead Strategy and Performance Manager advised that management of the assets 
included use requirements including community benefit and asset transfer, whilst also 
considering infection control criteria.  
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s Asset 
Management Strategic Statement and the fact that this represents completion of the 
final recommendation the 2017 Internal Audit AC1724 on Post Integration Review. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP FUNDING -  HSCP.20.059 
 
6.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP. 
 
The report sought support for Alcohol and Drug Partnership (ADP) investment 
plans that have been developed as a result of budget slippage and the impact 
of emergent issues following COVID 19. 
 
Members heard from the ADP Lead that the report had been instructed by the IJB on 8 
September 2020 following presentation of the ADP Annual Report 2018/2019 when 
information on redistributed funding had been shared. 
 
Members were advised that following legal direction, whilst some of the project funding 
already agreed could be modified by the Committee, some of the intended projects not 
previously agreed, would require to be reported to the IJB for consideration and 
approval. 
 
The ADP Lead provided a summary of the intentions to ensure best means to reconcile 
existing funding whilst also seeking to maximise use of available funding arising from 
the changing demand and the continuing pandemic. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee approve the proposals and agree that the ADP progresses 
developments. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the proposals and agree that the ADP progresses developments 

where appropriate.; and 
(ii) to note that some projects highlighted within the report required to be remitted to 

the IJB for consideration, approval and a subsequent Direction made to the 
relevant Constitution Authority where appropriate. 
 

 
 
PERFORMANCE - OPERATION HOME FIRST - ABERDEEN CITY PRIORITY 
PROJECTS - HSCP.20.056 
 
7.  
The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP, which 
provided an update on the performance of the Aberdeen City Priority Projects relating 
to Operation Home First (OHF). 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
3 November 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Lead Strategy and Performance Manager, ACHSCP, advised members that the 
significant effort of the Partnership was devoted to aligning OHF with the Strategic Plan. 
 
Members were advised that the Leads from each of the respective Priority Projects 
were present to provide clarity on any matter. 
 
A summary of the 10 key priorities as described within Appendix 1 of the report was 
presented to the Committee.  
 
Members applied considerable scrutiny to each area and heard from the respective 
Leads, Chief Officer and Chief Finance Officer as appropriate. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the information provided in this report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
8.  
The Committee indicated that they had received assurance from the reports presented. 

- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 
 
 


